Indian GAAP requires deferred tax accounting using the income statement approach, which focuses on differences
between taxable profits and accounting profits for the period. Ind AS 12 requires entities to account for deferred
taxes using the balance sheet approach, which focuses on temporary differences between the carrying amount
of an asset or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base. The application of Ind AS 12 approach has resulted
in recognition of deferred tax on new temporary differences which was not required under Indian GAAP.
In addition, the various transitional adjustments lead to temporary differences. According to the accounting policies, the
company has to account for such differences. Deferred tax adjustments are recognised in correlation to the underlying
transaction either in retained earnings or a separate component of equity.

	 I) 	 Provisions

		  Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

3.2	 Reconciliation of statement of profit & loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars   Year ended March 31, 2016

Note IGAAP Effects of transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

I. INCOME

  Revenue from operations (Gross)   2,018,944,183 -   2,018,944,183

II. Other Income A 19,442,431 1,520,550 20,962,981

III. Total Income   2,038,386,614 1,520,550 2,039,907,164

IV. EXPENDITURE

Cost of materials consumed   1,452,780,597 -   1,452,780,597

  Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade

  28,972,055 -   28,972,055

  Employee benefits expense B 88,707,932 (2,515,112) 86,192,820

  Finance costs C 64,045,921 426,754 64,472,675

  Depreciation and amortization expense D 79,999,015 813,030 80,812,045

  Excise Duty on sales   158,198,504 -   158,198,504

  Other expenses E 232,467,819 (995,227) 231,472,592

V. Total expenses   2,105,171,844 (2,270,555) 2,102,901,289

VI. Profit Before Tax (III - V)   (66,785,230) 3,791,105 (62,994,125)

VII. Tax expense:

  (1) Current tax   -   -   -

  (2) Deferred Tax F (18,988,739) (21,510,182) (40498921)

  (3) Tax related to earlier year   1,181,061 -   1,181,061

VIII. Profit for the period (VI - VII)   (48,977,552) 25,301,287 (23,676,265)

IX. Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax

-   (1737942) (1737942)

  Total Comprehensive Income for the
year, net of tax

(48,977,552) 23,563,345 (25,414,207)

X. Earnings per equity share:

  Basic   (2.50) 1.20 (1.30)

  Diluted   (2.50) 1.20 (1.30)

40 33rd ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

A. 	 Other Income

	 Current Investment in equity instruments are carried at fair value through profit & loss in Ind AS compared to being carried at
cost under IGAAP.

B. 	 Employee benefit expenses

	 As per Ind-AS 19- Employee Benefits , actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and not
reclassified to profit and loss in a subsequent period.

	 Adjustments reflect unamortised negative past service cost arising on modification of the gratuity plan in an earlier period. Ind